34288NI1/34288N1-230, ACR220M, &
RAC34288NI Recover, Recycle,
Recharge Machines

Service Manual



Parts and Components 34288N1/34288N1-230, ACR220M, & RAC34288NI Service Manual

PARTS AND COMPONENTS

Parts and COmMPONENtS.........cccoiiiiiiiimiiminrceessss s s s s s ssssssssssssnssnnnns 103

How to Use the Parts and Components lllustrated Parts Listing............ccccc... 103
Hood and Back ASSemDbIY........cccccummimiiiiiiiieee e 104
Internal ASSEMDIY ... —————— 106
Base ASSEMDIY .......ooiiiiiiii i ————— 110
S T = o ] o Y 111
Control Panel ASSEMDIY ... e e e e nnnan 112
Manifold ASSEMDIY .......cccuiiiiir i ———————— 114
(O T ] = T I =T = T o 118
Oil Inject Bulkhead ASSEMDIY ..........cccoiiiiiiiirrerrreire e e nn e e eennan 118
Oil Inject LPP ASSEMDbIY.......coiiiiiiiiiiii s s s s 119
PIUMDBING . 120

102 RoBNAIR.



34288NI1/34288N1-230, ACR220M, & RAC34288NI Service Manual Parts and Components

PARTS AND COMPONENTS

Purpose

This section provides illustrations and parts breakdown of all parts shown on the title page which
can be disassembled, repaired or replaced, and reassembled.

HOW TO USE THE PARTS AND COMPONENTS
ILLUSTRATED PARTS LISTING

Disassembly Order System

The disassembly order system used in the parts
list shows the relationship of one part to another.
For a given item, replaceable parts making up
the top assembly or subassembly depicts the
relationship of the item to the associated next
higher assembly.

Item Number Column (Item No.)

This column contains the callout or index
number of a part on the exploded view assembly
drawing. Each number corresponds to a specific
part. When a triple dash (---) is shown, the part
is either the top assembly for the drawing, or
the part is not illustrated and therefore not
called out.

The illustrated parts list does not list or
illustrate parts which lose their identity by being
permanently welded or riveted to other pieces.

Description Column (Description)

This column lists the noun name of the item
followed by any descriptor (Example: Solenoid,
12VDC, Discrete). In this case “Solenoid”
is the noun, and “12VDC, Discrete” are the
descriptors.

Qty (Units Per Assembly)

The Qty column shows the total number
of numbers required per assembly, per
subassembly, and per sub-subassembly as
applicable. For bulk items, the letters AR indicate
“as required”. “Ref. Only”, if used, indicate the
item is listed for reference purposes.

Part Number Column (Part No.)

This column contains the part number of the
item listed in the Description column. The
abbreviation Ref. Only, if used, indicates the
item is listed for reference purposes, but is not
available for purchase.

Part numbers beginning with RA are
Replacement Assembly numbers. These
numbers depict a kit of parts or assemblies
used to repair or replace certain parts of the
end item.

Effectivity Column (Effectivity)

The Effectivity column indicates which machine
model variant(s) the listed item pertains to.
When no model variant is listed in the Effectivity
column, that particular item is used on all model
variants.

Technical Service Bulletin (TSB)
Incorporation

Except as indicated below, assemblies,
subassemblies and detail parts subject to
modification, deletion, addition or replacement
by an issued service bulletin are annotated
to show both pre- and post-service bulletin
configuration. The term (PRE SB XXXX) in
the Description column designates the original
configuration, and the term (POST SB XXXX)
identifies assemblies and parts after the service
bulletin modification has been completed.

Items Not lllustrated
ltems not illustrated are indicated by a (not
shown) notation in the Description column.

103



Parts and Components 34288NI/34288NI1-230, ACR220M, & RAC34288NI Service Manual

Hood and Back Assembly

Inside View

Front View

Figure 5-1. Hood and Back Assembly

104 JROBINAIR.



34288N1/34288N1-230, ACR220M, & RAC34288N| Service Manual Parts and Components

Hood and Back Assembly (Cont.)

Item No. Part No.| Qty Description Effectivity
579750 - Hood Assembly, YF/NI, No Light 34288NI, 34288NI-230, &
RAC34288NI
578110 - Hood Assembly (1234yf) ACR220M
579893 1 Bezel Assembly (Includes Items 1 -3, & 7) 34288NI, 34288N1-230, &
RAC34288NI
578106 1 Bezel Assembly, MAC (Includes ltems 1, 2, & 7) ACR220M
1 Ref. Only 1 Display, Bezel
2 Ref. Only 1 Visor,1234YF Enclosure 34288NI, 34288N1-230, &
RAC34288NI
Ref. Only 1 Visor, MAC Enclosure ACR220M
3 Ref. Only 1 Cover, Visor Hole 34288NI, 34288NI-230, &
RAC34288NI
4 576388-PK5 2 Screw, Plastite, ¥4 x 1-in., w/Washer
5 558675 3 Screw, Machine, M6 x 25mm
6 558951 10 Screw, Plastite, V4 x %-in.
7 559821-PK5 6 Screw, Plastite, M4 x 20mm
8 556311 1 Handle
9 556312 1 Back, 1234yf 34288NlI, 34288NI-230, &
RAC34288NI
578102 1 Back, 1234yf (MAC) ACR220M
10 123497-PK5 8 Screw, Plastite, ¥4 x %4-in.
11 556321 1 Cover, I/0 34288NI, 34288NI-230, &
RAC34288NI
578107 1 Cover, 1/0, 1234YF Enclosure ACR220M
12 556317 1 Panel, Right Side 34288NI, 34288NI-230, &
RAC34288NI
578109 1 Panel, Right Side, 1234YF Enclosure ACR220M
13 556319 1 Panel, Front 34288NI, 34288NI-230, &
RAC34288NI
577992 1 Panel, Front, MAC Enclosure ACR220M
14 539901 1 Decal, Front, Robinair 34288NI, 34288NI-230
RA20142 1 Decal, Front, MAC Tools ACR220M
RA20195 Decal, Front, Cornwell RAC34288NI
15 RA19100 1 Bottle, Oil Drain 34288NI, 34288NI-230, &
RAC34288NI
577991 1 Bottle, Oil Drain (MAC) ACR220M
16 556318 1 Panel, Left Side 34288NI, 34288NI-230, &
RAC34288NI
578108 1 Panel, Left Side, 1234YF Enclosure ACR220M
17 556315 2 Wrap, Cord
18 515770 1 Decal, Warning (not shown) 34288NI, RAC34288NI, &
ACR220M
19 564536 1 Decal (Not Shown) 34288NI
577545-PK5 1 Decal (Not Shown) ACR220M &
RAC34288NI
578736 1 Decal (Not Shown) 34288NI1-230
20 579582 1 Decal, 34288NI UL (not shown) 34788NI
579888 1 Decal, ACR220M UL (not shown) ACR220M
579876 1 Decal, RAC34288NI UL (not shown) RAC34288NI
579584 1 Decal, 34288NI-230 (not shown) 34288NI-230
21 573103 1 Decal, Unit Warning (not shown)

105


https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra20142
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra20195
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra19100

Parts and Components 34288N1/34288N1-230, ACR220M, & RAC34288NI Service Manual

Internal Assembly

4X 4X

(16)(5) 2X

’T/

Figure 5-2. Internal Assembly (Sheet 1 of 2)

106 RoBmNAR.



34288NI1/34288N1-230, ACR220M, & RAC34288NI Service Manual Parts and Components

Internal Assembly (Cont.)

Item No. | Part No. ‘ Qty ‘ Description Effectivity
1 RA20119 4 Spacer, M3, M/F, 16mm
2 558677 12 | Screw, M3 x 6mm
3 RA20118 1 Regulator, 12V, 60W, Open Frame
4 571352 1 Panel, Power Board
5 558673 15 | Screw, Sems, M4 x 8mm
6 573105 1 Shelf, Vacuum Pump
7 558670 6 Nut, Keps, M4
8 RA20145 1 Divider, Center
9 123497-PK5 1 Screw, Plastite, Va-in. x %-in. (Pack of 5)
10 5704321 1 Power Board, YF, NA-LO
11 Ref. Only 1 Assembly, Back
12 558951 7 Screw, Plastite Vs-in. x %-in.
13 558674 18 | Screw, Sems, M6 x 12mm
14 122770 1 AC Power Cord (See Figure 3-22)
15 RA30016 1 Assembly, Base (See Figure 5-3)
16 556367 1 Gusset, Control Panel
17 571365 1 Oil Drain (See Figure 5-7)
18 576968 1 Assembly, LPP Manifold (See Figure 5-6)
19 RA20020 1 Compressor Assembly, 115V 34288NI, ACR220M, &
RAC34288NI
RA20076 1 Compressor Assembly, 220V 34288NI1-230
20 109533 4 Grommet, Compressor Mounting
21 109532 2 Sleeve, Compressor Mounting
22 558687 2 Washer, Fender, M6
23 558686 2 Bolt, M6 x 35mm
24 RA30129 1 Fitting, Turned Bulkhead
25 556374 1 Nut, Bulkhead, M30 x 2.0
26 RA30033 1 Cap, Fill, with/ O-Ring
27 Ref. Only 1 Assembly, Control Panel (See Figure 5-5)
28 556320 1 Cover, Load Cell
29 RA30127 1 Assembly, Scale
30 539903 1 Magnet, ¥z-in. Dia. x Ya-in. NEO 35
31 560669 2 Screw, Hex-Head Flange, M6-1 x 16

107


https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra20119
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra20118
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra20145
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra30016
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra20020
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra20076
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra30129
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra30033
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra30127

Parts and Components 34288N1/34288N1-230, ACR220M, & RAC34288NI Service Manual

Internal Assembly (Cont.)

Figure 5-2. Internal Assembly (Sheet 2 of 2)

108 RoBmNAR.



34288NI1/34288N1-230, ACR220M, & RAC34288NI Service Manual Parts and Components

Internal Assembly (Cont.)

Item No. Part No. | Qty Description Effectivity
32 567179 1 Assembly, Oil Inject Shelf 34288NI, ACR220M, &
RAC34288NI
579754 1 Assembly, Oil Inject LPP (See Figure 5-9) 34288NI1-230
33 RA20121 1 Bulkhead Block 34288NI, ACR220M, &
RAC34288NI
RA20190 1 Oil Inject Bulkhead Assembly (See Figure 5-8) 34288NI-230
34 543185 1 Internal Storage Vessel (See Figure 5-4)
35 RA20184 1 Pump, Vacuum, Single-Stage 1.5 CFM 115VAC, 34288NI
RA20117 1 Pump, Vacuum, Two-Stage 1.5 CFM 115VAC, ACR220M &
RAC34288NI
RA20189 1 Pump, Vacuum, 2.5 CFM 230VAC 34288NI-230
36 571363 1 Bumper, Rubber
37 571364 1 Screw, M6 x Yz-in. Torx Head Cap
38 RA30046 1 Bushing, Heyco (Pack of 5)
39 571362 1 Block, R134a Flush Loop
40 120077 1 Grommet
41 RA17416 1 Assembly, Fan, 115VAC 34288NI, ACR220M, &
RAC34288NI
RA17516 1 Assembly, Fan, 230VAC 34288N1-230
42 1M7171 2 Screw, Torx, 10-16 x “z-in. Type AB
43 577529-PK5 1 Decal, Caution (Fan Decal - not Shown)
44 121925 1 Strap, Hook & Loop, 1%-in. x 45-in. (not shown)
45 579578 1 Main Wiring Harness (not shown-See Fig. 3-12).
46 556365 1 Board-to-Board Cable (not shown-See Fig. 3-19).
47 544997 1 Comp. Pigtail Harness (not shown-See Fig. 3-20).
48 535876 3 Cable Tie, Push-Mount (not shown)

109



https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra20121
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra20190
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra20184
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra20117
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra20189
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra30046
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra17416
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra17516

Parts and Components 34288N1/34288N1-230, ACR220M, & RAC34288NI Service Manual

Base Assembly

Side View

7 -,
& il
- (M|
Bottom View / : 00000 m
\ ®
000
000 ¢
Figure 5-3. Base Assembly
Item No. Part No.| Qty Description Effectivity
- RA30016 1 Base Assembly (Includes items 1 thru 9)
1 Ref. Only 1 Base, Molded
2 Ref. Only 2 Cotter Pin, Y& x 1-in.
3 Ref. Only 2 Washer, Flat, Zinc, Y2-in. ID
4 Ref. Only 2 Bushing
5 Ref. Only 2 Retaining Ring
6 Ref. Only 1 Axle, ¥z-in. Dia.
7 Ref. Only 2 Wheel, Flat-Free 10-in.
8 Ref. Only 2 Caster, 5-in. Dia x 2-In. Wide
9 121110 8 Screw, Plastite, ¥4 x 1-in.

110 RoBmNAR.


https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra30016

34288NI1/34288N1-230, ACR220M, & RAC34288NI Service Manual Parts and Components

ISV Assembly

Top View

Side View

|

Figure 5-4. Internal Storage Vessel (ISV) Assembly

Item No. Part No.| Qty Description Effectivity
1 RA30047 1 Probe, Temperature
2 RA30048 1 Orifice, Union, .026
3 116420 1 Tee, Fitting, s MP x ¥ FP x Vs FP
4 543184 6 Tank, ISV
5 544672 1 Valve, Ball
6 567965 Transducer, Air Purge
7 519605 1 Muffler, Air Exhaust
8 RA20009 1 Solenoid, 12VDC, Discrete



https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra30047
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra30048
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra20009

Parts and Components 34288NI/34288NI1-230, ACR220M, & RAC34288NI Service Manual

Control Panel Assembly

[ :
\

LJ
" Frontview \@ Side View

@ Note: Torque t0 0.2 - 0.5 Nm

RO

Note: Apply Loctite 565
or equivalent to threads
Inside View and note orientation of

gauge fittings.

Note: Torque t0 0.2 - 0.5 Nm

Figure 5-5. Control Panel Assembly

12 FROBINAIR.



34288N1/34288N1-230, ACR220M, & RAC34288N| Service Manual Parts and Components

Control Panel Assembly (Cont.)

Item No. Part No.| Qty Description Effectivity

1 579572 1 Panel, 34288NI Control

2 567935 1 Gauge, Low-Side Pressure 34288NI & 34288NI1-230
524293 1 Gauge, Compound (Blue) ACR220M & RAC34288NI

3 567936 1 Gauge, High-Side Pressure 34288NI & 34288NI-230
524294 1 Gauge, Pressure (Red) ACR220M & RAC34288NI

4 579573 1 Overlay/Keypad, 34288NI 34288NI & 34288N1-230
579883 1 Overlay/Keypad, ACR220M ACR220M
579874 1 Overlay/Keypad, RAC34288NI RAC34288NI

5 RA20112 1 Display, 4.3-in Color

6 RA20111 1 Display Bezel Assembly

7 558664-PK5 9 Standoff, 28mm (Package of 5)

8 RA19343 1 Switch, DPST

9 0625068 1 Cap, Printer Location

10 115780 2 Screw, 6-32 x Yz-in. Phillips Pan Head

11 115783 2 Nut, Panel

12 518659 1 Knob, High-Side Valve

13 518658 1 Knob, Low-Side Valve

14 558677 9 Screw, M3 x 6mm Machine

15 566636-1 1 Control Board Assembly, LPP (NA)

16 542746 1 Manifold, Panel Mount

17 119984 1 Elbow, % MP x O-Ring Seal

18 579583 1 Decal, 34288NI (not shown) 34288NI & 34288NI1-230
579887 1 Decal, ACR220M (not shown) ACR220M

113


https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra20112
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra20111
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra19343

Parts and Components 34288N1/34288N1-230, ACR220M, & RAC34288N| Service Manual

Figure 5-6. Manifold Assembly

(Sheet 1 of 4)

Manifold Assembly

9 Note: Torque plastic
0 flare cap (item 2) to

e 0.3Nm %0.1.

Item No. Part No.| Qty Description Effectivity

1 122950 3 Elbow, ¥% MP x % Pneu. Comp.
2 111098-PK5 1 Cap, V4 Flare w/o-Ring (Pack of 5)
3 100272 1 Fitting, ¥a MFL x & NPT
4 RA19916 1 Core, Schrader
S RA20066 1 Transducer, Pressure
6 123928 1 Elbow, % MP x % Pneu.
7 RA20009 1 Solenoid, 12VDC, Discrete
8 101307 1 Union, ¥ MP x % MP X .97
9 122917 1 Fitting, ¥ NPT x 4 Comp
10 RA20015 1 Valve, Check
11 Ref. Only 7 Ball, Stainless-Steel
12 576099 1 Filter Element, Coalescing
13 541619 1 Filter
14 105358-PK5 4 O-Ring, Neoprene
15 571785 1 Exchanger, Heat, Copper

114 /ROBINAIR.



https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra19916
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra20066
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra20009
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra20015

34288NI1/34288N1-230, ACR220M, & RAC34288NI Service Manual Parts and Components

Manifold Assembly (Cont.)

1Y
N

S|
IS S St

Ele e

= |
D EONDEY
SR . @: I
< L
77777777777 :)OOOO@
i 305500
M et
LN
5o
QCC— —»
VO—— 5
" @
L 77777777777777777 J Figure 5-6. Manifold Assembly
~— (Sheet 2 of 4)
Item No. Part No.| Qty Description Effectivity
16 570256 1 Bowl, Oil Separator
17 571369 1 Shell, Accumulator
18 570257 1 Tube, C.0.S. Dip
19 570258 1 Tube, Accumulator, Dip
20 539668 1 0O-Ring, C0873-2-240
21 RA20108 1 O-Ring, Neoprene, 2%4-in. I.D. x .103CS
22 119984 1 Elbow, % MP w/o-Ring Seal
23 RA19503 1 Check Valve, ¥ MP, w/o O-Ring
24 RA20107 2 Valve, Solenoid, Check
25 RA20010 6 Solenoid, 12VDC, Manifold
26 119983 1 Half Union CPLG Y& MP x O-ring
27 122045 1 Switch, Low Pressure
28 RA30055 1 Switch, High-Pressure Cut-Out
29 539544 1 Elbow, % NPTF X ¥4 Comp
30 576967 1 Block, LPP Manifold

115


https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra20108
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra19503
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra20107
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra20010
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra30055

Parts and Components 34288N1/34288N1-230, ACR220M, & RAC34288NI Service Manual

Manifold Assembly (Cont.)

Top View

Figure 5-6. Manifold Assembly (Sheet 3 of 4)

Item No. Part No.| Qty Description Effectivity
1 122950 3 Elbow, ¥% MP x % Pneu. Comp.
2 111098-PK5 1 Cap, V4 Flare w/o-Ring (Pack of 5)
3 100272 1 Fitting, ¥a MFL x & NPT
4 RA19916 1 Core, Schrader
S RA20066 1 Transducer, Pressure
6 123928 1 Elbow, % MP x % Pneu.
7 RA20009 1 Solenoid, 12VDC, Discrete
8 101307 1 Union, ¥ MP x % MP X .97
9 122917 1 Fitting, ¥ NPT x 4 Comp
10 RA20015 1 Valve, Check
11 Ref. Only 7 Ball, Stainless-Steel
12 576099 1 Filter Element, Coalescing
13 541619 1 Filter
14 105358-PK5 4 O-Ring, Neoprene
15 571785 1 Exchanger, Heat, Copper

116 RoBmNAR.


https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra19916
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra20066
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra20009
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra20015

34288NI1/34288N1-230, ACR220M, & RAC34288NI Service Manual Parts and Components

Bottom View

Figure 5-6. Manifold Assembly (Sheet 4 of 4)

Manifold Assembly (Cont.)

(30

Item No. Part No.| Qty Description Effectivity
16 570256 1 Bowl, Oil Separator
17 571369 1 Shell, Accumulator
18 570257 1 Tube, C.0.S. Dip
19 570258 1 Tube, Accumulator, Dip
20 539668 1 0O-Ring, C0873-2-240
21 RA20108 1 O-Ring, Neoprene, 2V4-in. I.D. x .103CS
22 119984 1 Elbow, % MP w/o-Ring Seal
23 RA19503 1 Check Valve, s MP, w/o O-Ring
24 RA20107 2 Valve, Solenoid, Check
25 RA20010 6 Solenoid, 12VDC, Manifold
26 119983 1 Half Union CPLG Y& MP x O-ring
27 122045 1 Switch, Low Pressure
28 RA30055 1 Switch, High-Pressure Cut-Out
29 539544 1 Elbow, % NPTF X ¥ Comp
30 576967 1 Block, LPP Manifold

117


https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra20108
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra19503
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra20107
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra20010
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra30055

Parts and Components 34288N1/34288N1-230, ACR220M, & RAC34288NI Service Manual

Oil Drain Assembly

Figure 5-7. Oil Drain Assembly

Item No. Part No. | Qty Description Effectivity
1 RS-22200-52 1 Snap Ring, External
2 571368 1 Bracket, Oil Drain
3 571367 1 Coupler, Oil Drain
4 RA30051 1 O-Ring, Packing

Oil Inject Bulkhead Assembly (34288NI1-230 Only)

Figure 5-8. Oil Inject Bulkhead Assembly (34288NI-230 Only)

Item No. Part No. | Qty Description Effectivity
1 579752 1 Block, Bulkhead
2 539544 1 Elbow, .125 NPTF x .250 Compression
3 561550 1 Valve, Check

118


https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra30051

34288NI1/34288N1-230, ACR220M, & RAC34288NI Service Manual Parts and Components

Oil Inject LPP Assembly (34288NI-230 Only)

Figure 5-9. Oil Inject LPP Assembly (34288NI1-230 Only)

Item No. Part No.| Qty Description Effectivity
1 539544 1 Elbow, .125 NPTF x .250 Compression
2 580072 2 Fitting, ¥2-20 % NPT Bulkhead
3 567179 1 Shelf, Oil Inject
4 10390 2 Jam Nut, Hex
5 117470 1 Ball Valve, Two-Way
6 577174 1 Cap, Plastic Dye Inject
7 110135 1 Washer, External Tooth
8 122917 1 Fitting, .125 NPTF x .250 Compression

SROBINAIR. 119


https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/10390

Parts and Components 34288N1/34288N1-230, ACR220M, & RAC34288NI Service Manual

Plumbing — 34288NI, ACR220M, & RAC34288NI

Notes:
1. Ensure ISV liquid and vapor hoses do not Manifold

contact center divider or vacuum pump shelf.

2. Apply Loctite 242, or equivalent to threads.
4. Route replacement hoses and tubing exactly as @ o
originals. Secure with tie-wraps where appropriate. Q @ @ %\

w

. Torque hose fittings to 8.5 +0.5Nm.

Compressor
Assembly

Figure 5-10. Plumbing Diagram — 34288NI, ACR220M, & RAC34288NI (Sheet 1 of 2)

Item No. | Part No.| Qty Description Effectivity
1 RA20005 1 Tube, %-in. High-Pressure, 362mm £12.5mm
2 120225 1 Hose, Vacuum Pump Exhaust, 230mm +12.5mm
3 RA20006 3 Nut, Compression, .375 Tube
4 121773 1 Tube, Nylon, %-in. O.D. x .075-in., 485mm
+12.5mm
5 RA20005 1 Tube, %-in. High-Pressure, 378mm +12.5mm
6 571370 1 Tube, Compressor Outlet
7 571628 1 Hose, ISV Liquid
8 567935 1 Gauge, Low-Side 34288NI
524293 1 Gauge, Compound (Blue) ACR220M &
RAC34288NI
9 571627 1 Hose, ISV Vapor
10 580163 1 Hose, Low-Side Gauge 34288NI
580163 1 Hose Assembly, Manifold ACR220M &
RAC34288NI

120 RoBmNAR.


https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra20005
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra20006
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra20005

34288NI1/34288N1-230, ACR220M, & RAC34288NI Service Manual Parts and Components

Plumbing — 34288NI, ACR220M, & RAC34288NI (Cont.)

Notes:
1. Ensure ISV liquid and vapor hoses do not
contact center divider or vacuum pump shelf.

2. Apply Loctite 242, or equivalent to threads.

. Torque hose fittings to 8.5 +0.5Nm.

4. Route replacement hoses and tubing exactly
as originals. Secure with tie-wraps where
appropriate.

w
7
H

S
©
O
O

%l

ISV
Assembly

Manifold Assembly
@/ (Side View)

Illllo
AN [1[] “ié\
||1llQ ! @ ‘ wmﬂr
©| 0 }\% il
[Cils gw..“

. o

Gauges
(Rear View)

] ﬁ‘ﬁ )

——

—

AR lll
Q

Manifold Assembly
(Top View)

1 Bulkhead Block
Assembly

Figure 5-10. Plumbing Diagram — 34288NI, ACR220M, & RAC34288NI (Sheet 2 of 2)

Item No. | Part No.| Qty Description Effectivity
11 567936 1 Gauge, High-Side 34288NI
524294 1 Gauge, Pressure (Red) ACR220M &
RAC34288NI
12 579747 2 Hose, Bulkhead 34288NI
13 RA20007 1 Nut, Compression
14 RA20005 1 Tube, %-in. High-Pressure, 530mm +12.5mm
15 567887 1 Hose, Oil Fill-to-Vacuum Pump, 113.5mm +1mm
16 514498 2 Clamp, Hose
17 120225 1 Hose, Vacuum, Low-Side, 356mm +£12.5mm
18 580248 1 Hose, High-Side Service, Red 34288NI
580250 1 Hose, High-Side Service, Red ACR220M &
RAC34288NI
19 580247 1 Hose, Low-Side Service, Blue 34288NI
580249 1 Hose, Low-Side Service, Blue ACR220M &
RAC34288NI

SROBINAIR. 121


https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra20007
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra20005

Parts and Components 34288N1/34288N1-230, ACR220M, & RAC34288NI Service Manual

Plumbing — 34288NI1-230

Notes:

1. Ensure ISV liquid and vapor hoses do not
contact center divider or vacuum pump shelf.

2. Apply Loctite 242, or equivalent to threads.

. Torque hose fittings to 8.5 +0.5Nm.

4. Route replacement hoses and tubing exactly as
originals. Secure with tie-wraps where appropriate.

w

Manifold

/ Assembly
&

Compressor
Assembly

Oil Drain Assembly

Figure 5-11. Plumbing Diagram — 34288NI-230 (Sheet 1 of 2)

Item No. | Part No.| Qty Description Effectivity
1 RA20005 1 Tube, %-in. High-Pressure, 362mm £12.5mm
2 120225 1 Hose, Vacuum Pump Exhaust, 230mm £12.5mm
3 RA20006 3 Nut, Compression, .375 Tube
4 121773 1 Tube, Nylon, %-in. O.D. x .075-in., 485mm
+12.5mm
5 RA20005 1 Tube, %-in. High-Pressure, 378mm £12.5mm
6 571370 1 Tube, Compressor Outlet
7 571628 1 Hose, ISV Liquid
8 567935 1 Gauge, Low-Side
9 571627 1 Hose, ISV Vapor
10 580163 1 Hose, Low-Side Gauge

122 RoBmNAR.



https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra20005
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra20006
https://www.robinairpro.com/product-page/ra20005

34288NI1/34288N1-230, ACR220M, & RAC34288NI Service Manual Parts and Components

Plumbing — 34288NI-230 (Cont.)

Notes:
1. Ensure ISV liquid and vapor hoses do not @\
contact center divider or vacuum pump shelf. A

2. Apply Loctite 242, or equivalent to threads.

3. Torque hose fittings to 8.5 +0.5Nm. =) :

4. Route replacement hoses and tubing exactly o 6 ﬁ o “'".,lll Manifold
as originals. Secure with tie-wraps where o |im : Assembly
appropriate. = = (Side View)

=)
o0& -
ISV / o
Assembly
10
Gauges ==
(Rear View) : )
% 1< )
Sil=S Manifold
[CilE =] Assembly
(Top View)
O E
=
Vacuum N6
acuu | 5
Pump T o

14 17 2

' Oil Inject
\GD Bulkhead

= Assembly 0T : —
@@ ) 21 Oil Inject LPP
Assembly

Figure 5-11. Plumbing Diagram — 34288NI-230 (Sheet 2 of 2)

Item No. | Part No.| Qty Description Effectivity
11 567936 1 Gauge, High-Side
12 579747 2 Hose, Bulkhead 34288NI
13 540535 1 Nut, Compression
14 539673 1 Tube, %-in. High-Pressure, 530mm +12.5mm
15 567887 1 Hose, Qil Fill-to-Vacuum Pump, 113.5mm x1mm
16 514498 2 Clamp, Hose
17 120225 1 Hose, Vacuum, Low-Side, 356mm +12.5mm
18 580248 1 Hose, High-Side Service, Red
19 580247 1 Hose, Low-Side Service, Blue
20 560665 1 Tube, Y4-in. O.D. x 0.04-in. Wall, 700mm £12.5mm
21 560665 1 Tube, Y4-in. O.D. x 0.04-in. Wall, 158mm +3mm

SROBINAIR. 123



